The unaudited pro forma combined financial information does not purport to represent what Whiting�s results of operations would have been had
the Kodiak Acquisition actually been consummated on the assumed date nor is it indicative of future results of operations. The unaudited pro
forma combined financial information does not reflect future events that may occur after the Kodiak Acquisition, including, but not limited to,
the anticipated realization of ongoing savings from operating efficiencies. This unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations should be
read in conjunction with the historical consolidated financial statements and related notes of Whiting and Kodiak for the periods presented.

S-38

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form SC 13D/A

Table of Contents 53

Table of Contents

Whiting Petroleum Corporation

Unaudited pro forma combined statement of operations

For the year ended December 31, 2014
(in thousands, except per share data)

Whiting
historical Kodiak historical(1)

Whiting
pro forma
combined

Year ended
December 31,

2014

Nine
months
ended

September 30,
2014

October 1, 2014 �

December 7,

2014
Pro forma

adjustments

Year ended
December 31,

2014

REVENUES AND OTHER INCOME:
Oil, NGL and natural gas sales $ 3,024,617 $ 849,208 $ 159,552 $ � $ 4,033,377
Amortization of deferred gain on sale 30,494 � � � 30,494
Gain on sale of properties 27,657 � � � 27,657
Interest income and other 2,329 101 (21) 47,109 (a) 49,518

Total revenues and other income 3,085,097 849,309 159,531 47,109 4,141,046

COSTS AND EXPENSES:
Lease operating 496,925 118,240 51,175 � 666,340
Production taxes 253,008 90,151 16,605 � 359,764
Depreciation, depletion and amortization 1,089,545 291,558 77,431 (121,077)(b) 1,337,457
Exploration and impairment 854,430 � � 4,667 (c) 859,097
General and administrative 177,211 45,562 63,562 (121,275)(d) 165,060
Interest expense 170,642 77,029 23,883 (21,677)(e) 249,877
Commodity derivative gain, net (100,579) (2,009) (122,601) � (225,189)

Total costs and expenses 2,941,182 620,531 110,055 (259,362) 3,412,406

Edgar Filing: EUROSEAS LTD. - Form SC 13D/A

Table of Contents 54